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* Novanber 14,' 1996

!
-

,

W Ae ' led Radiant Energy Corporation
*

"N: mes J. Myron, Ph.D.
!

,,

oce President of Safety and. Regulation !,

> :ture Drive \ Forest Commercial Centeri

P. O. Box 289 !
3

i Forest,.VA 24551
|

SUBJECT: RECISION OF CONFIRMATION OF ACTION LETTER OF JUNE 13. 1988'
<

; (REFERENCE LICENSE N0. 45 11496 01: 030 007079) t

: >

] Dear Dr. Myron:-
!

< ;i This refers to your telephone conversation (during-the week of October 14,
,

! 1996) with Mr. Douglas Collins of. this office concerning our letter dated i
: October 9,1996, which modified the terms of NRC Confirmation of Action Letter i;

L -(CAL) dated June 13, 1988. i

2

5 In response to your call, we have reviewed the actions s:ecified'in the .

1 June 13, 1988 CAL and have determined that the entire CA_ should be rescinded.
This decision is based on the following: -(1) Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the. CAL ;4

are no longer applicable now that the Waste Encapsulation and Storage Facility '

:

sources have been removed from your facility and returned to the Department of '

.

i Energy, and (2) the actions specified in the remaining Paragraphs of the CAL
. Paragraphs 1 and 4) are now required by 10 CFR 36. Therefore, effective the i(

'

date of this letter the June 13, 1988. CAL is rescinded. ;,
*
.

j Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact us. -)

,

Sincerely, I

Mh
. .

Bruce S. Hallett, Director.

} Division 'of Nuclear Materials Safety
i

cc: Commonwealth of Virginia

Distribution:
PUBLIC
RII Docket File, DNMS
D. Cool, NMSS
L; Camper, NMSS
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lhe Applied Radiant Energy Corporation
ATT James J. Myron, Ph.D.

Vice President of Safety and Regulation4

Venture rive \ Forest Commercial Center
P. O. Box 89

'

Forest, VA 4551

SUBJECT: RE SION OF CONFIRMATION OF ACTION LETTER OF JUNE 13, 1988

(REFE(ENCELICENSEN0.451149601 030 007079)
,

Dear Dr. Myron:
'

This refers to your tel hone conversation (during the week of October 14, i

1996) with Mr. Douglas C lins of this office concerning our letter dated
October 9, 1996, which mod ied the terms of NRC Confirmation of Action Letter
(CAL) dated June 13, 1988.

*

In response to your call, we ha reviewed the actions sacified in the
June 13, 1988 CAL and have determ' ed that the entire CA. should be rescinded.

. This decision is based on the foll ing: (1) Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the CAL
are no longer applicable now that th Waste Encapsulation and Storage Facility
sources have been removed from your fa ility and returned to the Department of
Energy, and (2) the actions specified i the remaining Paragraphs of the CAL
(Paragraphs 1 and 4) are now required by CFR 36. Therefore, effective the
date of this letter, the June 13, 1988, CAL rescinded.

Should you have any questions concerning this tter, please contact us.

Sincerely.

Bruce S. Hallett, Dir tor
Division of Nuclear Mat ials Safety

cc: Commonwealth of Virginia

Distribution: 4

PUBLIC |

RII Docket File, DNMS )D. Cool, NHSS
L. Camper, NMSS

|
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pn tafog*o UNITED STATES *

p NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONy 1
REGION 11

E 101 MARIETTA STREET, N.'N., SUITE 2900e
0 | ATLANTA, GEORGIA 303234199

..o. October 9. 1996

The Applied Radiant Energy Corporation
ATTN: James J. Myron, Ph.D.

Vice President of Safety and Regulation
Venture Drive \ Forest Commercial Center
P. O. Box 289
Forest, Virginia 24551

Dear Dr. Myron:

SUBJECT: PROPOSED CHANGES IN CONFIRMATION OF ACTION LETTER
(REFERENCE LICENSE NO. 45 11496 01: 030-007079)

This refers to your letter dated September 20, 1996 requesting authorization
to modify the terms of Confirmaticn of Action Letter (CAL) dated June 13,
1988.

Based upon the fact that all WESF cesium 137 capsules have been removed from
your facilities and returned to DOE, I have no objection to your proposal to.

discontinue weekly collection and analysis of pool water samples / discontinue
daily collection and analysis of wipe test samples from sample containers and
materials or equipment removed from the pool.

I further understand that you will continue continuous monitoring of the
cation demineralizer bed and emergency procedures for detection of
contamination as specified in items 1 and 4 of the CAL.

Please retain a copy of your letter of September 20, 1996 and our response, in
your license file, for review during a future NRC inspection.

If have questions about this letter or your license, please call me at
404 331 5514.

Sincerely,

- hGilh |W.

Bruce S. Hallett Director
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

:: Commonwealth of Virginia

j DSM
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REGION 18 ,

h "-
101 MARIETTA STRE ET. N.W. /
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JUN 131988

4/"/d:n :

Hi: ~ . - .

Applied Radiant Energy Corporation CM#
ATTN: James:Myron, Ph: D.
2432 Lakeside Drive
Lynchburg, VA 24501

|
Gentlemen:

SUBJECT: CONFIRMATION OF ACTION LETTER
(REFERENCE: LICENSE NO. 45-11496-01; 030-07099)

Thi refers to your conversation with John Potter of my staff on June 10, 1988,
rege.-ding a recent cesium-137 contamination incident at Radiation Sterilizers,

!Inc., (RSI) Decatur, Georgia, facility. In view of the fact that your facility '

utilizes similar cesium-137 WESF Capsules, we discussed specific monitoring and
emergency procedures for detecting similar problems at your facility. Basedupon our conversation, we understand that you will;

i

1. Continuously monitor the irradiator pool demineralizer for cesium-137
build-up. On a daily basis ensure that your monitoring device will alarm :

|
when normal radiation levels are exceeded and that the alam sounds at the i

operations console or point from which irradiator operations- are beingcontrolled. (Note: This is an existing requirement of your license.) The
monitoring device should be set to alarm at pre-set levels not exceeding
twice ambient background.

2. Collect pool water samples at least weekly and have them analyzed for
radioactive contamination and water quality. Have results returned to you

.within 48 hours of sample collection. !

3. Perform daily wipe tests of sample containers, materials or equipment
removed - from the pool and analyze the samples for radioactive contamina-
ti on . Perform survey meter monitoring of hands, shoes and work clothing
of personnel prior to their leaving the work area; and

4. Institute the following emergency procedures imediately upon detection of
any contamination exceeding twice background and as a result of monitoring
performed in compliance with items 1 - 3 above:

a. Discontinue the release of products until they are monitored and
determined to be free of contamination and until NRC has atithorizedi

release.

| b. Discontinue irradiation operations and close off any systems through
! which radioactive effluents may be released from the facility.

c. Establish contamination control points and ensure that personnel
leaving controlled areas are free of radioactive contamination.

@(k '10b o n t
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Applied Radiant Energy Corporation
2

JUN i 31988

d. Notify NRC Operations
Region II.(Telephone No. Center .(Telephone No.

404/331-5089). 202/951-0550) and
, ,

Regional (Administrator of Region II or.his designeeThese actions II'll, con' tinue until you receive further written notice from the
IssuanI Ith s

!.

implementation of the abovermatory Action k dtter does not precludb the issuance of
n

an ''ofdefirequiring

understandiggj. differs..from that. set forth above, please call me im dicomitments. If.your
'I+[-[S!j'h,! ', s,[ ' ~[ Sincerely,

e ately.
'

.-.N'h$,.:W0.~'h:' Nviit'tb. ti$' ''D'.-
, - . . . ''W* ^~' ''ne. . .-;. a n * ;
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J. Nelson Grace-

Regional Administrator )cal. NO: 45-11496-01/88-01,,
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